
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (4) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 25th October, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Tony Devenish (Chairman) 
Christabel Flight 
Jonathan Glanz 
Barbara Grahame 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   75 WIGMORE STREET, LONDON, W1U 1QD (Pages 3 - 14) 

 2.   12A EATON MEWS SOUTH, LONDON, SW1W 9HP (Pages 15 - 36) 

 3.   11A CASTELLAIN ROAD, LONDON, W9 1EY (Pages 37 - 52) 

 4.   9 BURTON MEWS, LONDON, SW1W 9EP (Pages 53 - 72) 

 5.   FLAT 2, DUDLEY MANSIONS, 17 HANSON STREET, 
LONDON, W1W 6TJ 

(Pages 73 - 90) 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
17 October 2016 
 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 25th October 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
1.  RN NO(s) :  

16/06747/FULL 
 
Marylebone 
High Street 
 

75 Wigmore 
Street 
London 
W1U 1QD 
 

Use of ground and basement of 75 Wigmore Street 
as a mixed use restaurant (Class A3) and retail 
(Class A1) use (sui generis) in connection with the 
existing restaurant at 77 Wigmore Street. 
 

 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
2.  RN NO(s) :  

16/06048/FULL 
 
Knightsbridge 
And Belgravia 
 

12A Eaton 
Mews South 
London 
SW1W 9HP 
 

Partial demolition and replacement of the existing 
mews house, including a roof terrace on top and 
excavation works to create a single storey basement. 
 

 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 
3.  RN NO(s) :  

16/07049/FULL 
 
Little Venice 

11A 
Castellain 
Road 
London 
W9 1EY 
 

Erection of rear single storey extension at lower 
ground floor level and alterations to front lightwell. 
 

 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 
4.  RN NO(s) :  

16/05457/FULL 
 
Knightsbridge 
And Belgravia 
 

9 Burton 
Mews 
London 
SW1W 9EP 
 

Erection of side extension at first floor level with 
mansard roof, demolition of flank wall, formation of 
roof lights and alterations to fenestration on front and 
rear elevations. 
 

 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 
5.  RN NO(s) :  

16/01644/FULL 
 
 

West End 

Flat 2 
Dudley 
Mansions 
17 Hanson 
Street 
London 
W1W 6TJ 

Erection of rear extension at lower ground floor level 
and excavation of new basement floor below new 
rear extension. 
 

 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission 

 
dcagcm091231 

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

25 October 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Marylebone High Street 

Subject of Report 75 Wigmore Street, London, W1   
Proposal Use of ground and basement of 75 Wigmore Street as a mixed use 

restaurant (Class A3) and retail (Class A1) use (sui generis) in 
connection with the existing restaurant at 77 Wigmore Street. 

Agent Rolfe Judd Planning 

On behalf of SCP Estate Ltd 

Registered Number 16/06747/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
18 July 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

18 July 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Stratford Place 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant Conditional Permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application site involves No.75 Wigmore Street which is an unlisted building in the Stratford 
Place Conservation Area. The immediate surrounding area is characterised by a vibrant mix of 
commercial and residential uses and is well known for its shops and eating establishments.  
 
The property forms part of a larger redevelopment site at 71-77 Wigmore street and 15-19 St 
Christopher's Place which is currently under construction. No.75 has historically been in use as a 
sandwich shop and the redevelopment scheme granted in 2013 retained this A1 use with 22m2 at 
ground floor and 63m2 at basement level (85m2 i
[...]
ered to be necessary or practicable for a cycle space to be provided 
here.  Details for the storage of waste have been secured by condition. 
 
With the imposition of appropriate conditions it is considered that the proposal is acceptable in 
highways, land use, and amenity terms, therefore is recommended for approval. 

 

Page 5



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

3. LOCATION PLAN 
 

                                                                                                                                   
..

  
 

     
      

       
       

   
      

 
  

 
 

Page 6



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

4. PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

5. CONSULTATIONS 
 

MARYLEBONE ASSOCIATION: 
No response to date. 
 
HIGHWAYS PLANNING MANAGER: 
No objection subject to conditions. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: 
No objection subject to conditions. 
 
CLEANSING: 
No objection subject to condition. 

Page 7



 Item No. 

 1 
 

 
ADJOINING OWNERS/OCCUPIERS AND OTHER REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 
 
No. Consulted: 40 
Total No. of replies: 0  
 
PRESS ADVERTISEMENT / SITE NOTICE:  
Yes 

 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
1. Application form 
2. Response from Environmental Health dated 18 August 2016  
3. Memorandum from Highways Planning Manager dated 09 August 2016 
4. Memorandum from Cleansing dated 12 August 2016 

 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  JO PALMER BY EMAIL AT JPALME@WESTMINSTER.GOV.UK. 
 
 

Page 8



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

7. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
 

Page 9



 Item No. 

 1 
 

 
 

 

Page 10



 Item No. 

 1 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 75 Wigmore Street, London, W1U 1QD,  
  
Proposal: Use of ground and basement of 75 Wigmore Street as a mixed use restaurant 

(Class A3) and retail (Class A1) use (sui generis) in connection with the existing 
restaurant
[...]
 
Please contact our Environmental Health Service (020 7641 2000) to make sure you meet their 
requirements under the Control of Pollution Act 1974 and the Environmental Protection Act 
1990.  (I07AA)  

   
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

25 October 2016 

 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Knightsbridge And Belgravia 

Subject of Report 12A Eaton Mews South, London, SW1W 9HP  
Proposal Demolition and replacement of the existing mews house, including a roof 

terrace on top and excavation works to create a single storey basement. 

Agent Ms Kasia Freyer 

On behalf of Mr & Mrs R & L Devlin 

Registered Number 16/06048/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
8 September 
2016 Date Application 

Received 
28 June 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Belgravia 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
 
12A Eaton Mews South is a three storey building with a roof terrace and appears to date from the 
1960’s. The proportions of the windows and doors to the front elevation are atypical of mews 
properties. Planning permission is sought for the partial demolition and replacement of the existing 
mews house, including excavation works to create a single storey basement and the re-provision of a 
terrace on the main roof. 
 
The key issues in this case are: 
 

• The impact of the proposals on the character and appearance of the Belgravia Conservation 
Area; 

• The impact of the proposals on the amenity of neighbouring occupiers;  
• The impact of the proposals on the surrounding highway network. 

 
The prop
[...]
isting and Proposed Ground Floorplan 

 

Page 29



 Item No. 

 2 
 

 
Existing and Proposed Roof Plans 

 

Page 30



 Item No. 

 2 
 

 
Existing Section 

 
 
 

Page 31



 Item No. 

 2 
 

 
Proposed Section 

 

Page 32



 Item No. 

 2 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 12A Eaton Mews South, London, SW1W 9HP 
  
Proposal: Demolition and replacement of the existing mews house, including a roof terrace on 

top and excavation works to create a single storey basement. 
  
Reference: 16/06048/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Location Plan; Site Plan; P01 rev A; P02 rev B; P03 rev A; P04 rev B; P05 rev A; P06 

rev B; P07 rev B; P10 rev B; P11 rev D; P12 rev H; P13 rev E; P14 rev H; P16 rev G; 
P17 rev E; P18 rev F; P21 rev A; Design and Access Statement (Adams + 
Collingwood Architects); Traffic Management Plan (Noble). 
 

  
Case Officer: Joshua Howitt Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2069 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

  
 
2 

 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work which can 
be heard at the boundary of the site only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;  
o between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and  
o not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
You must carry out piling, excavation and demolition work only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; and  
o not at all on Saturdays, Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours unless otherwise agreed through a Control of 
Pollution Act 1974 section 61 prior consent in special circumstances (for example
[...]
urs, and disruption of traffic. Site 
neighbours should be given clear information well in advance, preferably in writing, perhaps by 
issuing regular bulletins about site progress. 
 

Page 35



 Item No. 

 2 
  
   

Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 36



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

25 October 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Little Venice 

Subject of Report 11A Castellain Road, London, W9 1EY,   
Proposal Erection of rear single storey extension at lower ground floor level and 

alterations to front lightwell. 

Agent deDraft 

On behalf of Mr Melvyn Orton 

Registered Number 16/07049/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
25 July 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

25 July 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Maida Vale 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 
 
The application relates to a maisonette at ground and lower ground floor level within this unlisted 
building located within the Maida Vale Conservation Area. Planning permission is sought for the 
erection of rear single storey extension at lower ground floor level and alterations to the front lightwell. 
 
The key issues are: 
 
• The impact of the proposed extension and alterations on the appearance of the building and the 

character and appearance of the Maida Vale Conservation Area. 
• The impact of the proposed extension on the amenity of neighbouring residents.  

 
For the reasons set out in the report, it is not considered that permission could reasonably be refused 
on amenity grounds and that the proposed development is acceptable in all other regards and would 
accord with the relevant policies 
[...]
 granted for the proposed extension. However, there is no compensation 
payable under planning legislation for loss of light that may occur as a result of 
development; rather, recourse of this nature is a civil matter for resolution between the 
respective land owners under the separate right to light legislation. The assessment in 
planning terms is made having regard to adopted planning policies in the development 
plan, as set out in Section 8.3.1 of this report. 
 
  

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form. 
2. Email from Councillor Caplan dated 20 September 2016. 
3. Letter from the Paddington Waterways and Maida Vale Society dated 9 September 2016. 

Page 45



 Item No. 

 3 
 

4. Emails from an occupier of the Basement Flat, 13 Castellain Road dated 24 August 2016 
and 16 September 2016. 

5. Email from an occupier of 13 Castellain Road dated 16 September 2016. 
6. Emails (x2) from the occupier of Flat 1,11 Castellain Road dated 17 September 2016. 

 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
Existing and proposed plans and elevations. 

 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER: OLIVER GIBSON BY EMAIL AT ogibson@westminster.gov.uk. 
 
 
  

Page 46



 Item No. 

 3 
 
10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 

 
 

Existing floorplans (top) and existing elevations (bottom). 
 

 

Page 47



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 

 

 
 

Proposed floorplans (top) and proposed elevations (bottom). 
 
 

Page 48



 Item No. 

 3 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 11A Castellain Road, London, W9 1EY,  
  
Proposal: Erection of rear single storey extension at lower ground floor level and alterations to 

front lightwell. 
  
Plan Nos:  Site location plan, Design and Access Statement, S002 Rev.A, S100 Rev.A, S200, 

S201, A001 Rev.A, A100, A200, A201, A250 and A900. 
  
Case Officer: Agnes Hagan Direct Tel. N
[...]
Conservation Area.  This is as set out in 
S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and  DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and 
paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
(R26BE)  

  
 
4 

 
You must apply to us for approval of samples of the following parts of the development - slip 
resistant tiling within the front lightwell. You must not start any work on these parts of the 
development until we have approved what you have sent us. 
 
You must then carry out the work according to these details.  (C26DB)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of this part of the Maida Vale Conservation Area.  This is as set out in 
S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and 
paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
(R26BE)  

  
 
5 

 
You must not use the roof of the extension for sitting out or for any other purpose. You can 
however use the roof to escape in an emergency.  (C21BA)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties, as set out in S29 of 
Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and ENV 13 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007.  (R21AC)  

  
 
6 

 
Notwithstanding the content of the submitted Design and Access Statement, the rear lower 
ground floor extension and associated alterations to the closet wing hereby approved shall be 
constructed in unpainted stock brickwork to match the colour, texture and bond of the existing 
stock brickwork to the rear elevation of the building.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of this part of the Maida Vale Conservation Area.  This is as set out in 
S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and 
paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
(R26BE)  

  
 
7 

 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings showing the following alteration to the 
scheme: Omission of the projecting angled canopy/ parapet to the rear elevation of the rear lower 
ground floor extension and its replacement with a parapet that is flush with the rear elevation of 
the extension. You must not start on these parts of the work until we have approved what you 
have sent us. You must then carry out the work according to the approved drawings.  (C26UB)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of this part of the Maida Vale Conservation Area.  This is as set out in 

Page 50



 Item No. 

 3 
 

S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and 
paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
(R26BE)  

  
 

 
Informative(s): 

   
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan 
(July 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning documents, planning briefs and 
other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre application advice service, in order to 
ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to 
be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, further guidance was offered to the 
applicant at the validation stage. 
 

   
2 

 
Under the Highways Act 1980 you must get a licence from us before you put skips or scaffolding 
on the road or pavement. It is an offence to break the conditions of 
[...]
cing. For more information, 
visit  the Health and Safety Executive website at www.hse.gov.uk/asbestos/regulations.htm  
(I80AB) 
 

  Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 5 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

25 October 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report Flat 2, Dudley Mansions, 17 Hanson Street, London, W1W 6TJ,   
Proposal Erection of rear extension at lower ground floor level and excavation of 

new basement floor below new rear extension. 

Agent Buildplans 

On behalf of Mr Dan Bates 

Registered Number 16/01644/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
24 February 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

24 February 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area East Marylebone 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional planning permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a two storey rear extension at lower 
ground floor and basement levels.  
 
The key issues for consideration are: 
 

• The impact of the extension on the amenity of neighbouring residential properties, 
• The detailed design of the extension and its impact on the surrounding conservation area  

 
Planning permission has previously been granted for a single storey rear extension in this location, and 
whilst the current application now includes a basement element, it would have little visibility and impact 
on the character and appearance of the conservation area and is acceptable on design grounds.  
 
Whilst objections to the application have been received on amenity grounds, for the reasons set out in 
the main report, it is not consid
[...]
d 20 March 2016 
6. Letter from occupier of 1, Dudley Mansions, 17 Hanson Street, dated 20 April 2016 

Page 81



 Item No. 

 5 
 

7. Letter from occupier of 21 Hanson Street, London, dated 9 April 2016 
8. Letter from occupier of Flat 4, 15 Hanson St, dated 24 March 2016 
9. Letter from occupier of 19 Hanson Street, London, dated 24 March 2016 
10. Letter from occupier of 4 Dudley Mansions, 17 Hanson Street, dated 23 March 2016  

 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER: Jo Palmer  BY EMAIL AT jpalme@westminster.gov.uk  
 
 
  

Page 82

mailto:jpalme@westminster.gov.uk


 Item No. 

 5 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
Existing and Proposed Rear Elevation 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 83



 Item No. 

 5 
 

 
Existing and Proposed North Side Elevation 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 84



 Item No. 

 5 
 
 
Existing and Proposed South Side Elevations 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 85



 Item No. 

 5 
 
 
Existing and Proposed Lower Ground Floor Plans 

 
 
Proposed Basement Floor Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 86



 Item No. 

 5 
 

 
DRAFT DECISION LETTER 

 
Address: Flat 2, Dudley Mansions, 17 Hanson Street, London, W1W 6TJ,  
  
Proposal: Erection of rear extension at lower ground floor level and excavation of new basement 

floor below new rear extension. 
  
Reference: 16/01644/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 4467/1c ; 4467/2c 

 
  
Case Officer: Adam Jones Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 1446 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.  

   
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

   
2 

 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work which can 
be heard at the boundary of the site only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;  
o between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and  
o not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
You must carry out piling, excavation and demolition work only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; and  
o not at all on Saturdays, Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours unless otherwise agreed through a Control of 
Pollution Act 1974 section 61 prior consent in special circumstances (for example, to meet police 
traffic restrictions, in an emergency or in the interests of public safety). (C11AB)  

   
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring occupiers.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted 
in January 2007.  (R11AC)  

   
3 

 
All new work to the outside of the building must match existing original work in terms of the choice 
of materials, method of construction and finished appearance. This applies unless differences are 
shown on the drawings we have approved or are required by conditions to this permission.  
(C26AA) 

Page 87



 Item No. 

 5 
  
   
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of this part of the East Marylebone Conservation Area.  This is as set 
out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and  DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or 
both and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 
2007.  (R26BE)  

   
4 

 
Pre Commencement Condition. No development shall take place, including any works of 
demolition, until a construction management plan for the proposed development has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the City Council as local planning authority. The plan shall 
provide the following details: 
(i) a construction programme including a 24 hour emergency contact number;  
(ii) parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors (including measures taken to ensure 
satisfactory access and movement for existing occupiers of neighbouring properties during 
construction); 
(iii) locations for loading/unloading and storage of plant and materials used in constructing the 
development; 
(iv) erection and maintenance of security hoardings (including decorative displays and 
facilities for public viewing, where appropriate); 
(v) wheel washing facilities and measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during 
construction; and 
(vi) a scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and construction 
works.  
You must not start work until we have approved what you have sent us. You must then carry out 
the development in accordance with the approved details.   

   
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of residents and the area generally as set out in S29 of Westminster's 
City Plan (July 2016) and  STRA 25, TRANS 23, ENV 5 and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development 
Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  

   
5 

 
You must apply to us for approval of a sample panel of brickwork which shows the colour, texture, 
face bond and pointing. You must not start work on this part of the development until we have 
approved what you have sent us. You must then carry out the work according to the approved 
sample.  (C27DB)  

   
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of this part of the East Marylebone Conservation Area.  This is as set 
out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and  DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6
[...]
 Development Plan, Supplementary Planning 
documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre 
application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity 
to submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where 
appropriate, further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage.  

   
2 

 
You are encouraged to join the nationally recognised Considerate Constructors Scheme. 
This commits those sites registered with the Scheme to be considerate and good 
neighbours, as well as clean, respectful, safe, environmentally conscious, responsible and 
accountable. For more information please contact the Considerate Constructors Scheme 
directly on 0800 783 1423, siteenquiries@ccscheme.org.uk or visit www.ccscheme.org.uk.  

   
3 

 
The construction manager should keep residents and others informed about unavoidable 
disturbance such as noise, dust and extended working hours, and disruption of traffic. Site 
neighbours should be given clear information well in advance, preferably in writing, perhaps 
by issuing regular bulletins about site progress.  

Page 89



 Item No. 

 5 
 
   
4 

 
Under the Highways Act 1980 you must get a licence from us before you put skips or 
scaffolding on the road or pavement. It is an offence to break the conditions of that licence. 
You may also have to send us a programme of work so that we can tell your neighbours the 
likely timing of building activities. For more advice, please phone our Highways Licensing 
Team on 020 7641 2560.  (I35AA)  

 

Page 90


	Agenda
	 Schedule of Applications
	1 75 Wigmore Street, London, W1U 1QD
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	7. KEY DRAWINGS

	2 12A Eaton Mews South, London, SW1W 9HP
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	3 11A Castellain Road, London, W9 1EY
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	4 9 Burton Mews, London, SW1W 9EP
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	None Relevant.
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	5 Flat 2, Dudley Mansions, 17 Hanson Street, London, W1W 6TJ
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (4)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (4) Committee held 
on Tuesday 25th October, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City 
Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Tony Devenish (Chairman), Christabel Flight, 
Jonathan Glanz and Barbara Grahame 
 
Other Members Present: Councillor Melvyn Caplan. 
 
Also Present: Amanda Coulson (Presiding Officer), Oliver Gibson (presenting officer, 
North Team), Matthew Mason (presenting officer, South Team) and Josephine Palmer 
(presenting officer, Central Team), Susanna Miller (Design Officer) and Andrew Palmer 
(Committee & Governance Services)  
 
Apologies for Absence: None. 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillors Christabel Flight and Barbara Grahame had 

replaced Councillors Angela Harvey and Jason Williams. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Devenish declared in respect of item 4, he knew the objector but 

had made no comment regarding the application. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2016 be 

signed by the Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

 
 
 
1 75 WIGMORE STREET, LONDON, W1U 1QD 
 
Use of ground and basement of 75 Wigmore Street as a mixed use restaurant (Class 
A3) and retail (Class A1) use (sui generis) in connection with the existing restaurant 
at 77 Wigmore Street. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to an additional informative advising 
the applicant whether they wish to contribute towards on street cycle parking. 
 
2 12A EATON MEWS SOUTH, LONDON, SW1W 9HP 
 
Partial demolition and replacement of the existing mews house, including a roof 
terrace on top and excavation works to create a single storey basement 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendment to the draft decision letter: 
 
“Additional Condition 
 
You must apply to us for approval of a demolition statement that shows which parts 
of the building are to be retained and how they are to be retained during construction 
work. For the avoidance of doubt this includes the garage that forms part of 12a 
Eaton Square. You must not start any work until we have approved what you have 
sent us. Thereafter you must carry out the work in accordance with the approved 
method statement.” 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to: 
 
1. The additional condition as tabled and set out above; and 
 
2. An additional informative regarding the means of escape from the basement. 
 
3 11A CASTELLAIN ROAD, LONDON, W9 1EY 
 
Erection of rear single storey extension at lower ground floor level and alterations to 
front lightwell. 
 
Additional representations were received from S P Planning (18.10.16).  
 
Councillor Melvyn Caplan addressed the Committee in his capacity as a Ward 
Member. 
 
 
 
 



 
3 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred to enable Committee Members to 
visit the site. 
 
4 9 BURTON MEWS, LONDON, SW1W 9EP 
 
Erection of side extension at first floor level with mansard roof, demolition of flank 
wall, alterations to fenestration on front and rear elevations. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendment to the draft decision letter: 
 
“Additional Condition 
 
You must clad the mansard roof in Welsh natural slate.” 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That consideration of the application be deferred to enable Committee 

Members to visit the site. 
 
2. That the applicant be asked to consider a new tree to replace the fig being 

lost. 
 
5 FLAT 2, DUDLEY MANSIONS, 17 HANSON STREET, LONDON, W1W 6TJ 
 
Erection of rear extension at lower ground floor level and excavation of new 
basement floor below new rear extension. 

 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendments to the draft decision letter: 
 
“Additional Condition 9: 
 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings showing the following 
alteration(s) to the scheme: 
 

- Revised south elevation showing proposed doors at basement level 
 

You must not start on these parts of the work until we have approved what you have 
sent us. You must then carry out the work according to the approved drawings. 
 
Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to 
the character and appearance of this part of the East Marylebone Conservation 
Area.  This is as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and 
DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.” 
 
 
 
 



 
4 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to the additional condition as tabled 
and set out above. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.10 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


